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Explosion safety instructions (Ex)

(EN)
WARNING

UNICOM 300 may be installed outside the explosion hazardous area and
inside the explosion hazardous area, group 1B (places with an explosives
atmosphere other than mines), zone 0.

Explosieveiligheidsinstructies (Ex)
(NL)

WAARSCHUWING

UNICOM 300 mag worden toegepast buiten de explosiegevaarlijk omgeving
en in de explosiegevaarlijke omgeving, groep IIB (omgevingen met een
explosieve atmosfeer anders dan mijnen), zone 0.

UNICOM 300 is equipped with intrinsically safe circuits, which may be
connected to equipment set up in an explosion-hazardous area, group 1IC
(places with an explosives atmosphere other than mines), zone 0.

UNICOM 300 is voorzien van intrinsiek veilige circuits welke aangesloten
mogen worden op apparatuur geplaatst in explosiegevaarlijke omgevingen,
groep IIC (omgevingen met een explosieve atmosfeer anders dan mijnen),

Marking explosion safety:
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Ambient temperature range ta: -40°C to + 60°C

Manual DDN5000GHEN should be read and understand completely
before installing and put into use UNICOM 300. Does any question arise
or clarification is needed with regard to explosion safety with respect to
UNICOM 300, please contact Wigersma & Sikkema.

Special conditions for safe use:
Static hazard, only clean with a damp cloth.
Additional instructions on explosion safety:

1. Only installation in horizontal position is permitted, see picture
at the front page.

2. If a mounted cable is to be removed and reinstalled for any
reason whatsoever, check to see whether the cable is installed
correctly, whether there are any loose wires and whether the
cable gland has been properly tightened.

3. The battery packs must be replaced with the original packs,
available at Wigersma & Sikkema, of the NN2710 or NN2711
types only. If there are two battery packs, they must be replaced
simultaneously with two battery packs, available at Wigersma &
Sikkema as a single package. See section Battery Pack
Replacement of manual DDN5000GHEN for additional
information. WARNING: DO NOT REPLACE BATTERY WHEN
AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS PRESENT.

4. Any actions that require opening of the casing, closing of the
casing should always include a check to see that the sealing of
the cover rests against the casing properly and over its entire
length. Also check to see that both screws are in place and
properly tightened. If the casing is open, ensure that no
moisture enters the casing.

5. If there are any defects, UNICOM 300 should be repaired by
Wigersma & Sikkema.

Additional instructions on explosion safety for versions with external
antenna:

1. The use of an antenna with gain > 2 dB is not allowed inside the
explosion hazardous area.

2. Replacing the antenna with a type other than the ones
recommended is not recommended, see manual
DDNOO3MHEN for additional information.

3.  Prevent damaging the cable of the external antenna during
installation. If the cable is damaged, the antenna should be
replaced as a whole with a non-damaged unit.
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Markering explosieveiligheid:

&)

Omgevingstemperatuur ta: -40°C tot + 60°C
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Voordat UNICOM 300 geinstalleerd en in gebruik genomen wordt, dient
handleiding DDN5000GHNL volledig gelezen en begrepen te worden.
Indien er vragen zijn of onduidelijkheid bestaat ten aanzien van
explosieveiligheid in samenhang met UNICOM 300, neem dan contact op
met Wigersma & Sikkema.

Speciale gegevens van de toelating:
Gevaar voor statische ontlading, alleen reinigen met vochtige doek.
Aanvullende instructies ten aanzien van explosieveiligheid:

1. Alleen installatie in een horizontale stand is toegestaan, zie
figuur op de voorpagina.

2. Wanneer een gemonteerde signaalkabel, om welke reden dan
ook, losgenomen moet worden en opnieuw wordt gemonteerd,
dient gecontroleerd te worden of de kabel correct gemonteerd is,
dat er geen losse aders aanwezig zijn en dat de wartel
deugdelijk is vastgezet.

3. Bij vervanging van de batterijpakketten mogen alleen originele
en door Wigersma & Sikkema geleverde batterijpakketten van
het type NN2710 of NN2711 toegepast worden. Bij
aanwezigheid van twee batterijpakketten dienen beide
batterijpakketten gelijktijdig vervangen te worden door twee door
Wigersma & Sikkema geleverde batterijpakketten. Deze zijn als
set verkrijgbaar. Zie hoofdstuk Vervangen van de batterijen in
handleiding DDN5000GHNL voor aanvullende informatie.
WAARSCHUWING: DE BATTERIJ NIET VERVANGEN INDIEN
EEN EXPLOSIEVE ATMOSFEER AANWEZIG IS.

4. Bij alle handelingen die het openen van de behuizing
noodzaken, dient altijd gecontroleerd te worden dat bij het
sluiten van de behuizing de afdichting schoon is en dat de
afdichtrand van de deksel over de volle lengte goed aansluit op
de behuizing. Ook dient gecontroleerd te worden of beide
schroeven aanwezig zijn en deugdelijk zijn vastgezet. Als de
behuizing geopend is, dient zeker gesteld te worden dat er geen
vocht in de behuizing komt.

5.  Bij een defect dient UNICOM 300 door Wigersma & Sikkema
gerepareerd te worden.

Aanvullende instructies ten aanzien van explosieveiligheid bij UNICOM
300 voorzien van een externe antenne:

1. De toepassing van een antenne met een versterking > 2 dB is
niet toegestaan binnen de explosiegevaarlijk omgeving

2. Het wordt afgeraden de antenne te vervangen door een ander
type dan de voorgeschreven types zoals beschreven in
handleiding DDNOO3MHNL.

3. Bij montage dient te worden voorkomen dat de kabel van de
externe antenne wordt beschadigd. Indien de kabel is
beschadigd, dient de antenne als geheel vervangen te worden
door een intact exemplaar.

Dit document wordt bij ieder UNICOM 300 apparaat geleverd. 2



EU-Declaration of Conformity lu?gers 3

EU-conformiteitsverklaring / EU-Konformitétserklarung tSikkem
We

(Wij / Wir)

Manufacturer Wigersma & Sikkema B.V.

(Fabrikant / Hersteller)

Address Leigraafseweg 4

(Adres / Adresse) 6983 BP DOESBURG

Country The Netherlands

(Land / Land) (Nederland / Niederlande)

declare under our sole responsibility that the beneath mentioned product
(verklaren onder volledige eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het hieronder beschreven product / erklaren in alleiniger
Verantwortung, dass das untern genannte Produkt)

Product name UNICOM 300

(productnaam / Produktname)

Description Modem - Datalogger

(Beschrijving / Beschreibung) (modem - datalogger / Modem — Daten Logger)

Producttype Modem model UNICOM 300 N51

(Praduct type / Produkt Typ) (modem model UNICOM 300 N51/ Modem Modell UNICOM 300 N51)

is in accordance with the following directives
(voldoet aan onderstaande richtlijnen / iibereinstimmt mit den folgenden Richtlinien)

Directive 2014/34/EU Equipment for explosive atmospheres (ATEX)

Directive 2011/65/EU Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances (RoHS)
Directive 2014/53/EU Radio Equiment Directive (RED)

Directive 2014/30/EU Electromagnetic compatebility (EMC)

and following standards and related documents
(en onderstaandc normen en gerelateerde documenten / und folgenden Normen)

EMC EN 55011: 2009
EN 61326-1: 2013

ATEX EN |IEC 60079-0: 2018
EN 60079-11: 2012

Some standards indicated above are no longer harmonised. A review against the standards listed below, which are
harmonised, identified no significant changes relevant to this product. The previously applied standards continue to
represent the ‘state of the art’.

(Sommige van de hierboven aangegeven normen zijn niet langer geharmoniseerd. Een toetsing aan de onderstaande
normen, die zijn geharmoniseerd, geven geen significante veranderingen aan relevant voor dit product. De
oorspronkelijk toegepaste normen geven de stand der techniek aan. /

Einige der oben abgegeben Normen sind nicht mehr harmonisiert. Uberpriifung mit der hierunten angegeben Normen,
die harmonisiert sind, zeigen keinen relevanten Anderungen dieses Produktes. Die bisher angewandten Normen
entsprechen der Stand der Technik.)

N.a.

(n.v.t./nz)
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and related documents
(en onderstaande gerelateerde documenten / und folgenden dazu gehdrige Dokumenten)

EU-type examination certificate KIWA 18ATEX0011 X
(certificaat van EC typeonderzoek / Issued by Kiwa Nederland B.V.(Nobo number 0620)
EG-Baumusterpriifbescheinigung) Wilmersdorf 50, 7300 AC Apeldorn, The Netherlands

Notification Production Quality Assurance DEKRA 12ATEXQ0094

(notificatie kwaliteitsborging productie / |ssued by DEKRA Cerlification B.V. (Nobo number 0344)
Anerkennung eines Qualitétssicherungssystems) Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnham, The Netherlands
Doesburg,

Date 4-2-2022

(Datum / Datum) g

Sjaak Langeveld
CTO
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EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE

Equipment intended for use in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres Directive 2014/34/EU
Certificate Number: KIWA 18ATEX0011X Issue: 4

Equipment: Modem — Datalogger Type UNICOM 300 N5X

Applicant: Wigersma & Sikkema

(=20 B S S

Address: Leigraafseweg 4
6983 BP Doesburg
The Netherlands

7 This equipment and any acceptable variation thereto is specified in the schedule to this certificate and
the documents therein referred to.

8 CSA Group Netherlands B.V., notified body number 2813 in accordance with Articles 17 and 21 of
Directive 2014/34/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council, dated 26 February 2014, certifies
that this equipment has been found to comply with the Essential Health and Safety Requirements relating
to the design and construction of equipment intended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres given
in Annex II to the Directive.

The examination and test results are recorded in the confidential reports listed in Section 14.2.

9 Compliance with the Essential Health and Safety Requirements, with the exception of those listed in the
schedule to this certificate, has been assured by compliance with the following documents:

EN IEC 60079-0:2018 EN 60079-11:2012

10 If the sign *X' is placed after the certificate number, it indicates that the equipment is subject to Specific
Conditions of Use identified in the schedule to this certificate.

11 This EU-Type Examination Certificate relates only to the design and construction of the specified
equipment. If applicable, further requirements of this Directive apply to the manufacture and supply of
this equipment.

12 The marking of the equipment shall include the following:

@ II1G

II(1)G

Ex ia IIB T3 Ga

[Ex ia Ga] IIC

Ta = -40°C to +60°C

Signed: Michelle Halliwell T\MDN'QQQ
N

N Title:  Director of Operations
PHI]I]“ETS Project Number 80132725
HUA E ﬁh? This certificate and its schedules may only be reproduced in its entirety and without change
CSA Group Netherlands B.V. Utrechtseweg 310, Building B42, 6812AR. Armhem, The Netherlands
DQD 544.09 Issue Date: 2022-04-14 Page 1 of 3

DDN5800CVML/02-2023/rev. B1
This document is supplied with every UNICOM 300 device Dit document wordt bij ieder UNICOM 300 apparaat geleverd.



CSA
GROUP”

SCHEDULE

EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE KIWA 18ATEX0011X
Issue 4

13 DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT

The battery powered Modem — Datalogger Type UNICOM 300 N5X is used for wireless communication
of data from and to equipment to which it is connected via a pulse or serial interface.

The unit is provided with a number of indicator LED’s, a key for control, an infrared service interface and
a pulse output.

Ambient temperature range -40 °C to +60 °C.

Supply:

one or two battery packs (indicated as type UNICOM 300 N51 or type UNICOM 300 N52 respectively)
with a nominal supply voltage of 10.8 V, consisting of three Lithium Thiony! cells, size D, in series of type:
- SL-2780 manufactured by Tadiran or;

- LS33600 manufactured by Saft.

Radio interface (GSM): Transmitted power < 3.5 W.
Electrical data

Namur circuit (terminal 1 and 2):

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC or IIB, with the following maximum values:

Uo = 9,6 V; Io = 10 mA; Po = 24 mW; Co = 3 pF; Lo = 100 mH.

and/or

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC or IIB, only for connection to a certified intrinsically safe
circuit, with the following maximum values:

U=96V;Ii=10mA; Pi=10mW; G =0pF;, Li= 0 mH.

Pulse input circuit (terminal 3, 4 and 5):

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC or IIB, with the following maximum values:

Uo = 6,5V; Io = 12 mA; Po = 20 mW; Co = 24 pF; Lo = 100 mH.

and/or

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC or IIB, only for connection to a certified intrinsically safe
circuit, with the following maximum values:

U=65V;Ti=10mA; Pi=10mW; G =0pF;, Li= 0 mH.

DATA circuit (terminal 6 and 7), for connection to a passive intrinsically safe circuit:
in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC or IIB, with the following maximum values:
Us = 6,5V; Is = 13 mA; Po = 21 mW; Co = 24 pF; Lo = 100 mH.

REQ circuit (terminal 7 and 8) , for connection to a passive intrinsically safe circuit:
in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC or IIB, with the following maximum values:
Uo=6,5V; o =5mA; Po = 8 mW; C = 24 pF; Lo = 100 mH.

Project Number 80132725
This certificate and its schedules may only be reproduced in its entirety and without change
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EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE KIWA 18ATEX0011X
Issue 4

Pulse Output circuit (terminal 9, 10 and 11):

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC or IIB, only for connection to a certified intrinsically safe
circuit, with the following maximum values:

Ui =24 V; Ii = 600 mA; Pi = 450 mW; Ci = 113 nF; Li = 0 mH;

or

if installed outside the hazardous area, the following electrical data apply:

Un = 20 Vdc ; Um = 250 Vac.

Variation 1 - This variation introduced the following changes:

i.  Following appropriate assessment to demonstrate compliance with the latest technical
knowledge, EN 60079-0: 2012 + A11: 2013 was replaced by EN IEC 60079-0: 2018.

ii. The report is also to facilitate the transfer of certificates KIWA 18ATEX0011 X from Kiwa
Nederland B.V., Unit Kiwa ExVision, Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, The Netherlands to CSA
Group.

Variation 2 - This variation introduced the following changes:

i.  Introduction of an alternate modem module type.
ii.  Update to Product description due to the deletion of ‘EVE’ battery pack.

14 DESCRIPTIVE DOCUMENTS
14.1 Drawings
Refer to Certificate Annexe.
14.2  Associated Reports and Certificate History
Issue  Date Report number  Comment
1 28 June 2018 171200226 The release of the prime certificate.
2 25 April 2019 171200226 The release of the Second Issue
3 02 February 2022 R80093867A The introduction of Variation 1.
4 08 February 2023 RB0132726A The introduction of Variation 2.
15 SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF USE (denoted by X after the certificate number)
15.1  The equipment, if placed in a hazardous area, shall be installed and maintained such that hazards caused
by electrostatic discharge are excluded. Only clean with a damp cloth.
16 ESSENTIAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS OF ANNEX II (EHSRs)
The relevant EHSRs that are not addressed by the standards listed in this certificate have been identified
and individually assessed in the reports listed in Section 14.2.
17 CONDITIONS OF MANUFACTURE
17.1  The use of this certificate is subject to the Regulations Applicable to Holders of CSA Group Netherlands
B.V. certificates.
17.2  Holders of EU-Type Examination Certificates are required to comply with the conformity to type
requirements defined in Article 13 of Directive 2014/34/EU.
Project Number 80132725
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Wigersma & Sikkema B.V.
Leigraafseweg 4

NL-6983 BP Doesburg

The Netherlands

TEL: +31 (0)313 —47 19 98
info@wigersma-sikkema.com
www.wigersma-sikkema.com
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